
Status:  This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1995 No. 1081

TELEGRAPHS

The Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices)
(Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 1995

Made       -      -      -      - 11th April 1995

Laid before Parliament 19th April 1995

Coming into force       -      - 10th May 1995

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 1(1) and 3(1)(a) and (b) of
the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949(1) and now vested in him(2), the power conferred on him by
section 84(1)(b) of the Telecommunications Act 1984(3) and of all other powers enabling him in
that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices)
(Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 1995 and shall come into force on 10th May 1995.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations “the principal Regulations” means the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range
Devices) (Exemption) Regulations 1993(4).

Amendment of the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) Regulations
1993

3. For paragraph 15 of the Schedule to the principal Regulations there shall be substituted the
following—

“15. Wireless telegraphy apparatus designed or adapted—
(a) either for—

(i) automatically indicating or recording measurements at a distance from the
measuring instrument; or

(1) 1949 c. 54; there are amendments to section 1(1) not relevant to these Regulations.
(2) Post Office Act 1969 (c. 48), section 3; S.I. 1969/1369, article 3; 1969/1371, article 2; 1974/691, article 2.
(3) 1984 c. 12.
(4) S.I. 1993/1591 as amended by S.I. 1994/2250.
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(ii) transmitting signals to initiate, modify or terminate functions of equipment
situated at a distance from such apparatus; and

(b) so as to be capable of use only on one of the frequencies or within one of
the frequency bands, and at a power or field strength, as the case may be,
not exceeding the maximum for such frequencies or frequency bands, for each
category of apparatus, specified in the table below—

Category Description of
apparatus

Frequencies Maximum
power erp

Maximum
field strength
at a distance
of 10 metres

1 Medical and
biological
telemetry
devices

300 kHz–30
MHz 173.7–
174.0 MHz
458.9625–
459.1000 MHz

10mW 500mW 1,000 mV/m

2 General
telemetry and
telecommand
devices

26.995 MHz
27.045 MHz
27.095 MHz
27.145 MHz
27.195 MHz

1mW 1mW 1mW 1mW
1mW

3 Databuoy
telemetry
devices

35.3375 MHz
35.3625 MHz
35.3875 MHz
35.4125 MHz
35.4375 MHz
35.4625 MHz

250mW
250mW
250mW

250mW
250mW
250mW

4 Narrow band
industrial
telemetry and
telecommand
devices

173.20–173.35
MHz

10mW

5 Wide band
industrial
telemetry and
telecommand
devices

173.20–173.35
MHz

10mW

6 Industrial
telemetry and
telecommand
devices

417.90–418.10
MHz

250mW

7 Industrial
telemetry and
telecommand
devices

458.50–458.95
MHz

500mW”
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11th April 1995

Ian Taylor
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of

StateDepartment of Trade and Industry
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) Regulations
1993 (S.I.1993/1591) as amended by the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption)
(Amendment) Regulations 1994 (S.I. 1994/2250) (“the principal Regulations”), which provide for
the exemption from the licensing requirements of section 1(1) of the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949
of various short range devices.
The Regulations extend the categories of telemetry and telecommand apparatus exempted by the
principal Regulations to include medical and biological telemetry devices and databuoy telemetry
devices (regulation 3).
The Regulations also extend the frequency band within which narrow band industrial telemetry and
telecommand devices may operate and increase the maximum permitted power (erp) for narrow
band and wide band industrial telemetry and telecommand devices (regulation 3).
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