STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 1995 No. 1081

# **TELEGRAPHS**

The Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 1995

Made	11th April 1995
Laid before Parliament	19th April 1995
Coming into force	10th May 1995

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 1(1) and 3(1)(a) and (b) of the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949(1) and now vested in him(2), the power conferred on him by section 84(1)(b) of the Telecommunications Act 1984(3) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

### **Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 1995 and shall come into force on 10th May 1995.

#### Interpretation

**2.** In these Regulations "the principal Regulations" means the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) Regulations 1993(4).

# Amendment of the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) Regulations 1993

**3.** For paragraph 15 of the Schedule to the principal Regulations there shall be substituted the following—

"15. Wireless telegraphy apparatus designed or adapted—

(a) either for—

(i) automatically indicating or recording measurements at a distance from the measuring instrument; or

(3) 1984 c. 12.

<sup>(1) 1949</sup> c. 54; there are amendments to section 1(1) not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(2)</sup> Post Office Act 1969 (c. 48), section 3; S.I. 1969/1369, article 3; 1969/1371, article 2; 1974/691, article 2.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1993/1591 as amended by S.I. 1994/2250.

- (ii) transmitting signals to initiate, modify or terminate functions of equipment situated at a distance from such apparatus; and
- (b) so as to be capable of use only on one of the frequencies or within one of the frequency bands, and at a power or field strength, as the case may be, not exceeding the maximum for such frequencies or frequency bands, for each category of apparatus, specified in the table below—

Category	Description of apparatus	Frequencies	Maximum power erp	Maximum field strength at a distance of 10 metres
1	Medical and biological telemetry devices	300 kHz–30 MHz 173.7– 174.0 MHz 458.9625– 459.1000 MHz	10mW 500mW	1,000 mV/m
2	General telemetry and telecommand devices	26.995 MHz 27.045 MHz 27.095 MHz 27.145 MHz 27.195 MHz	1mW 1mW	1mW 1mW 1mW
3	Databuoy telemetry devices	35.3375 MHz 35.3625 MHz 35.3875 MHz 35.4125 MHz 35.4375 MHz 35.4625 MHz	250mW 250mW 250mW	250mW 250mW 250mW
4	Narrow band industrial telemetry and telecommand devices	173.20–173.35 MHz	10mW	
5	Wide band industrial telemetry and telecommand devices	173.20–173.35 MHz	10mW	
6	Industrial telemetry and telecommand devices	417.90–418.10 MHz	250mW	
7	Industrial telemetry and telecommand devices	458.50–458.95 MHz	500mW"	

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

11th April 1995

Ian Taylor Parliamentary Under-Secretary of StateDepartment of Trade and Industry

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) Regulations 1993 (S.I.1993/1591) as amended by the Wireless Telegraphy (Short Range Devices) (Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 1994 (S.I. 1994/2250) ("the principal Regulations"), which provide for the exemption from the licensing requirements of section 1(1) of the Wireless Telegraphy Act 1949 of various short range devices.

The Regulations extend the categories of telemetry and telecommand apparatus exempted by the principal Regulations to include medical and biological telemetry devices and databuoy telemetry devices (regulation 3).

The Regulations also extend the frequency band within which narrow band industrial telemetry and telecommand devices may operate and increase the maximum permitted power (erp) for narrow band and wide band industrial telemetry and telecommand devices (regulation 3).